
Inner North East Community Committee
Chapel Allerton, Moortown, Roundhay 

Meeting to be held in The Community Hub, Ground 
Floor, The Reginald Centre, 263 Chapeltown Road, 
Leeds, LS7 3EX 
Monday, 7th December, 2015 at 6.30 pm

Please note – an informal workshop will be held at approximately 7.30 pm (at the 
conclusion of the formal Community Committee business meeting)

Councillors: 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton;
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton;
E Taylor (Chair) - Chapel Allerton;

R Charlwood - Moortown;
S Hamilton - Moortown;
A Sobel - Moortown;

G Hussain - Roundhay;
C Macniven - Roundhay;
B Urry - Roundhay;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Helen Gray  0113 247 4355
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR Tel 24 74355 
East North East Area Leader: Jane Maxwell Tel: 336 7627

Images on cover from left to right:
Chapel Allerton - Chapeltown Big C; Chapel Allerton tree
Moortown - Moortown Corner Shops; Gledhow Valley Woods
Roundhay – Oakwood Clock; Roundhay Park



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.
 
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information.
 
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-
             RESOLVED – That the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)



D

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence

6  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4:16 and 4:17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

7  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
previous meeting held 21st September 2015

1 - 6

8  MATTERS ARISING

To note any matters arising from the minutes

9  Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay

WELLBEING BUDGET REPORT

To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader setting out the Inner North East Community 
Committee Wellbeing budget, including details of 
any new projects for consideration

7 - 14

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

10  Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT

To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader which provides an update on the work 
programme of Inner North East Community 
Committee, its recent successes and current 
challenges

15 - 
24

11  Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay

EAST NORTH EAST EMPLOYMENT AND 
SKILLS PLAN 2015/16

To consider the report of the Head of Communities 
& Partnerships (Employment and Skills) which 
provides a summary of the East North East 
Employment and Skills Plan outcomes for 2014/15. 
The report also describes the revised structure of 
the East North East Employment and Skills Board 
and Plan for 2015/16 based on local employment 
and skills intelligence.

25 - 
30

12  Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay

COMMUNITY HUBS

To consider the report of the Inner and Outer N/E 
Community Hub Manager which provides an 
update on the development of the Community Hub 
Model with specific reference to the Inner North 
East area.

31 - 
36

13  COMMUNITY COMMENT

To receive any feedback or comments from 
members of the public on the reports presented to 
this Community Committee meeting.

A time limit for this session has been set at 10 
minutes.

Due to the number and nature of queries it will not 
be possible to provide responses immediately at 
the meeting. However, members of the public shall 
receive a formal response within 14 working days 

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

14  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Monday 14th March 2016. The start time and venue 
to be confirmed.

15  CHAIRS CLOSING REMARKS

Please note: An informal workshop will be held 
at the conclusion of the formal business 

meeting (at approximately 7.30pm

MAP OF VENUE 37 - 
38

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



G

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 7th December, 2015

INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 21ST SEPTEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor E Taylor in the Chair

Councillors J Dowson, S Hamilton, 
G Hussain, C Macniven, A Sobel and 
B Urry

Approximately 20 members of the public/representatives of partner 
organisations/stakeholders attended the meeting

18 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents

19 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
No exempt information was included within the agenda

20 Late Items 
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda

21 Declarations of Disclosable Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable interests

22 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Charlwood and 
Rafique

23 Open Forum 
The following members of the public addressed the meeting under the 
provisions of Paragraphs 4:16 and 4:17 of the Community Committee 
Procedure Rules (Open Forum)

The Carriage House, Roundhay Park (Ms A Keech, Oakwood Traders 
Association) – seeking support for a Community Asset Transfer of the 
Carriage House to a group including the Friends of Roundhay Park and their 
outline proposals for the possible future use of the site.
In response, the Area Support Officer reported that submission of expressions 
of interest had been made and that a written response would be sent to Ms 
Keech once further information had been compiled

24 Minutes of the previous meeting 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 26th June 2015 be agreed 
as a correct record

25 Matters Arising 
There were no matters arising

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 7th December, 2015

26 Violence and Abuse - a Locality Response 
Having considered the issue of domestic violence during the informal 
workshop prior to the CC meeting, Members received a report from the Area 
Community Safety Officer in support of the workshop discussions. The report 
outlined the themes of the earlier discussions and additionally, the Area 
Improvement Manager sought support for proposals for each ward to consider 
£500 from their wellbeing fund ward budgets to support projects which 
contribute towards tackling domestic violence in the locality
RESOLVED

a) To note the contents of the workshop presentation on the issues 
related to Domestic Violence and abuse

b) That the comments made during discussions be used to inform and 
contribute to a communications plan on the issue of domestic violence 
and abuse for the East North East area

c) That approval in principle be given to the request to allocate £500.00 
per ward from each Wellbeing fund ward budget to support up to one 
event per ward within the Inner North East area to support the 
domestic violence strategy and associated communications (

27 Libraries Update in Inner North East Area - Chape
[...]
work with the Chair of the CC to support the development of 
the neighbourhood improvement partnerships and inform the Area 
Leader in due course

d) To note the intention to present an update report to the December 
2015 Community Committee meeting

e) To note that regular briefings will take place at Ward Member meetings 
with a view to having all arrangements fully operational by December 
2015

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 7th December, 2015

29 Area Update Report 
The ENE Area Leader submitted a report providing an update on the current 
work programme and seeking support to progress new areas of work. The 
Area Officer presented key issues in the report for discussion:

 The review undertaken to consider the establishment of non-voting co-
optees on the CC, including the development of a community focus 
group to consider the issue with a view to reporting back prior to the 
start of the 2016/17 Municipal Year

 The work and development of the Community Committee Champion 
role 

 The development of a new performance management framework for 
community committees 

 The work of the ENE Employment & Skills Board, noting its next 
meeting will take place in late September.  It was suggested that an 
Employment & Skills update report should be presented to the 
December 2015 CC meeting.

 Work undertaken with the Brackenwood Community Association to 
consider the proposal to deliver community learning, employment & 
skills support services at the Brackenwood community centre

RESOLVED
a) That the contents of the report and comments of the Community 

Committee be noted
b) That the proposal to establish a resident focus group in the Inner North 

East area to support the development of community engagement in the 
area be agreed.

c) That officers be requested to present an update report on Employment 
and Skills to the December Community Committee meeting

30 Wellbeing Report 
Lee Griffiths, Area Officer, presented the report seeking consideration of the 
applications received to the Inner North East CC Wellbeing Fund. The report 
also set out the current budget position and any decisions taken under 
delegated authority for the area

Additionally, the CC was reminded about the decision made earlier in the 
meeting to allocate £500.00 from each Wellbeing ward budget towards 
projects which contribute towards tackling domestic violence in the locality
RESOLVED

a) To note the current position of the revenue and capital budgets for the 
Inner North East Community Committee

b) To note the spend to date against budget headings for the 2015/16 
financial year;

c) To note the delegated decisions made since the last meeting of the 
Inner North East Community Committee on 29th June 2015 as outlined 
in paragraphs 23 to 27.

d) That, having considered the applications as set out in paragraphs 29 to 
46 of the submitted report and the recommendations of the Wellbeing 
Member advisory group, the following be approved:

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 7th December, 2015

Area Wide Wellbeing Fund
Community Participation & Learning 
Foundation

Granted: £2,500 

Roundhay & Oakwood Festival Granted : £500 
Church Community Chair Fund Granted : £2,000
Men In Sheds Granted : £2,150
Allerton Grange Field markings Granted : £1,675.69
Connecting Communities Granted : £1,000
RJDance Flooring Granted : £3,348
Enterprise & Social Enterprise Development Nil granted
Community Highlights Celebration Edition Nil granted
Training for Young Adults Nil granted
Installation of LCD Screen Nil granted
Obama Gardens Nil granted

e) To note that an allocation of £500.00 per ward from the small grants 
pot towards projects will be made to contribute towards tackling 
domestic violence in the Inner North East area

31 Community Comment 
The Chair noted the opportunity for members of the public to give feedback 
and/or queries on the reports presented during the formal part of the CC 
meeting, the intention being that a written response would be provided within 
14 days. The following comments were raised:
Recruitment of staff at the Reginald Centre and the view that the ethnicity of 
the workforce did not reflect the community it served. In response, the Chair 
agreed that the issue of staff recruitment and selection would be discussed at 
a separate meeting with the ENE Area Leader, the Chair and the community 
representative who raised the matter.

32 Date of Next Meeting 
RESOLVED - To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 10th 
December 2015. The time and venue to be confirmed

33 Chairs Closing remarks 
In closing the meeting, Councillor Taylor thanked all present for their 
attendance and urged local residents to visit the Inner North East CC social 
media sites for current information on local events and issues
At the conclusion of the formal Community Committee meeting, the Chair 
advised that an informal workshop session would now take place where local 
residents, ward Councillors, partners, stakeholders and relevant Council 
officers would have the opportunity to discuss the topic of 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Jane Maxwell, East North East Area Leader

Report to: Inner North East Community Committee – Chapel Allerton, Moortown, 
Roundhay  

Report author: Lee Griffiths, Area Officer, Tel: 0113 3367638

Date: 7th December 2015

Wellbeing Budget Report

Purpose of this report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Inner North East Community 
Committee with details of its Wellbeing budget, including details of any new projects 
for consideration.

Main Issues

2. This report provides Members with an update on the current position of the revenue 
and capital budgets for the Inner North East Community Committee.

3. Applications for funding, both revenue and capital, are included in the report for 
Members consideration.

4. Funding decisions made by delegated decision are included for Members to note. 

Recommendations

5. The report asks Members to: 

6. note the current balances for the 2015/16 and the spend to date against these 
budgets.

7. Note the delegated decisions made in relation to Wellbeing applications since the last 
meeting of the Inner North East Community Committee on the 21st September 2015.

8. Consider the Wellbeing Advisory Group’s recommendations and approve, where 
appropriate.

Page 7

Agenda Item 9



Background information (2015/16)

Revenue

9. Each of the ten Community Committees receives an annual allocation of revenue 
funding. The amount of funding for each Community Committee is determined by a 
formula based on 50% population and 50% deprivation in each area, which has been 
previously agreed by the Council’s Executive Board.

10. It has been agreed that the revenue Wellbeing budget for this Community Committee 
for 2015/16 is £128,070. Carryover of both uncommitted and committed revenue 
funds from 2014/15 has also continued as well as any in year underspends. The total 
budget for 2015/16 is £172,995. It must be noted by the Community Committee that 
this figure includes schemes approved and on-going from 2014/15 which are carried 
forward to be paid (£39,205.49). A full break down can be found at Appendix 1.

11. As agreed at the March 2015 meeting of the Inner North East Community 
Committee, once the agreed funding has been allocated to budget headings the 
remaining budget will be for large grants across the whole of the Inner North East 
area.  

12. Wellbeing fund applications are considered at Wellbeing Advisory Group meetings, a 
sub group of the community committee This group comprises of a nominated Elected 
Member from each of the wards in the Inner North East Community Committee Area; 
Chapel Allerton, Moortown and Roundhay. 

Ward Budgets

13. As agreed at the March 2015 meeting of the Inner North East Community Committee 
each ward (Chapel Allerton, Moortown 
[...]
4\3\AI00056343\$cyclqd0h.doc

 

  Report of: Employment and Skills - Head of Communities & Partnerships

Report to: Inner North East Community Committee – Chapel Allerton, 
Moortown and Roundhay

Area Contact: Clare Wiggins, ENE Area Improvement Manager, Tel: 0113 
3367646

Date:  7th December 2015 

Subject: East North East Employment and Skills Plan 2015/16

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Chapel Allerton, Moortown and 
Wetherby

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The report summarises the East North East Employment and Skills Plan 
outcomes for 2014/15.

2. The report describes the revised structure of the East North East Employment 
and Skills Board and Plan for 2015/16 based on local employment and skills 
intelligence.

Recommendations

The Inner North East Community Committee is asked to note the content of this 
report, to agree on the revised arrangements for 2015/16 and, to receive an annual 
update from the ENE Employment and Skills Board. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 11



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\4\3\AI00056343\$cyclqd0h.doc

Pa
ge
2

1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 The report provides an update on the progress of the work of the Board in 
2014/15 for the ENE area as a whole and, for the three specific Community 
Committee areas.

1.2 The report describes the revised structure of the ENE Employment and 
Skills Board and Plan for 2015/16. 

2 Background information

2.1 The ENE Employment and Skills Board was established in 2014. The 
primary focus of the group is to maximise job outcomes for local people, 
improve skills levels and ensure that effective support is available for local 
people to access work and traini
[...]




D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\4\3\AI00056343\$cyclqd0h.doc

Pa
ge
6

9.0 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

9.1 There are no specific legal, access to information or call-in implications 
arising from this report.

10.0 Risk Management

10.1 The main risk to the delivery and success of the ENE Employment and Skills 
Plan relates to demand and capacity to meet demand.  The Board has 
agreed to only include actions which are deliverable and measurable so that 
the ENE Employment and Skills Plan is a meaningful and useful document.

11.0 Conclusions

11.0 The report details the revised Employment and Skills Board arrangements 
and Plan.  Alongside the ward based intelligence available to Members, 
these changes will support a strengthened focus on identified key priorities 
and local outcomes.

12.0 Recommendations

12.1 The Inner North East Community Committee is asked to note the content of 
this report and, agree to receive an annual update from the Employment 
and Skills Board.

Background documents 

Not applicable.

Page 30



 

  Report of: Citizens and Communities – Inner and Outer N/E Community Hub 
Manager

Report to: Inner North East Community Committee – Chapel Allerton, 
Moortown and Roundhay

Area Contact: Clare Wiggins, ENE Area Improvement Manager, Tel: 0113 
3367646

Date:  7th December 2015 

Subject: Community Hubs

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Chapel Allerton, Moortown and 
Roundhay

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The report outlines the Community Hub Model through which the Council aims to 
achieve the following outcomes:
 providing more accessible and integrated services;
 helping more people out of financial hardship;
 helping more people into work; and 
 being responsive to the needs of local communities.

Recommendations

The Inner North East Community Committee is asked to note the content of this 
report, and to make recommendations around additional services that could be 
delivered from the Community Hubs and other ‘pop up’ locations in the area. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 12



Pa
ge
2

Facilitated workshops will take place during the committee to capture ideas to take 
forward.

1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 The report provides an update on the development of the Community Hub 
Model with specific reference to the Inner North East area.

1 Background information

1.1. A key objective for our Citizens@Leeds work is to build further on the 
excellent work done through the development of the Council’s one stop centre 
network.  Our ambition is to deliver local solutions within communities that 
integrate more council and partner services, with the aim of dealing with 
increasingly more complex issues affecting individuals and their families at the 
first point of contact. 

1.2. Based on the success of the three initial pathfinder sites at the Compton 
Centre in Harehills, the St George’s Centre in Middleton and the One Stop 
Centre in Armley, all of which have been operational community hubs since 
1st April 2014, Executive Board received a further report on Community Hubs 
in October 2014.   That report set-out both the successes delivered by the 
Pathfinders and the challenges they faced in delivering truly integrated and 
accessible services and proposed a city-wide network of community Hubs to 
build on the success.  

1.3. The recommendations agreed by Members of Executive Board for the 
establishment of a city-wide network of community hubs were as follows:

1. Approve the adoption of a city-wide community hub model that sees a 
network based approach, developed in partnership with Community 
Committee’s and local ward councillor

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 14th March, 2016

INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 7TH DECEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor E Taylor in the Chair

Councillors R Charlwood, J Dowson, 
S Hamilton, G Hussain, C Macniven, 
M Rafique, A Sobel and B Urry

Approximately 25 local residents, partners and stakeholders attended the 
meeting

34 Chairs Opening Remarks 
The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and brief introductions were 
made.

35 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents

36 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The agenda contained no exempt information 

37 Late Items 
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda however a 
schedule containing a précis of the Wellbeing grant applications was tabled at 
the meeting for ease of reference (minute 43 refers)

38 Declarations of Disclosable Interests 
No declarations of disclosable interests were made

39 Apologies for Absence 
No apologies for absence were received.

40 Open Forum 
No matters were raised under the Open Forum.

41 Minutes of the previous meeting 
RESOLVED - That, subject to the amendment of minute 33 to delete the 
second sentence, the minutes of the previous meeting held 21st September 
2015 be agreed as a correct record

42 Matters Arising 
There were no matters arising.

43 Wellbeing Budget report 
Lee Griffiths, Area Officer, presented a report providing an update on the 
current budget position and any decisions taken under delegated authority. 
The report also sought consideration of applications for funding from the Inner 
North East Community Committee (CC).



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 14th March, 2016

A schedule of the comments made by the Members Wellbeing Advisory 
Groups on the applications received was tabled at the meeting.
RESOLVED -

a) To note the current balances for 2015/16 and the spend to date against 
these budgets 

b) To note the delegated decisions made in relation to Wellbeing 
applications since the last meeting of the Inner North East Community 
Committee on the 21st September 2015 as follows:

Project Amount Awarded
Youth Activity Fund
Bonfire Night Extravaganza
Deen Project

Chapel Allerton ward budget
Chapeltown Flower Planter
Chapeltown Festive Market
Chapel Allerton Festive Lights
Roundhay ward budget
Roundhay ward Festive Lights
Moortown ward budget
New Grit bin/refills

£2,400
£2,509.64

£75.00
£500.00
£2,911.00

£1,147.00

£1,847.56

c) That, having considered the Wellbeing Advisory Group’s 
recommendations and the applications submitted, the following be 
approved: 
Project Amount Awarded
Moortown Ward budget
Moortown Community Garden

Chapel Allerton Ward Budget
Reginald Centre LCD Screen

Youth Activity Fund
Zest in the Community
Craft For Kids
Chapeltown Community Activity Week
Meanwood Friday Night Club & Activity Week
Prince Phillip Activity Week
RJC – Booster Ballet Sessions and Dance 
Camp
Grand Ambitions

£354.00

£1,000.00

£2,368.00
£575.00
£1,020.00
£1,620.00
£990.00
£2,580.00

DEFER for further 
discussion

44 Community Committee Update Report 
Lee Griffiths, Area Officer, presented a report which provided an update on 
the work programme of the Inner North East CC, its recent success and 
challenges. The report also outlined the main issues discussed by the 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 14th March, 2016

Member advisory sub groups and the progress of the Neighbourhood 
Improvement Partnerships.

A copy of the Performance Management Framework was included within the 
report along with information on recent community events, communications 
and social media and the challenges and opportunities ahead. The CC 
Champions also addressed the meeting providing additional information on 
work undertaken in their specific portfolios

The following local issues were raised:
 The progress of the development of the proposed Queenshill local 

Improvement Partnership 
 The roll out of 20mph zones in the area due to planned school 

expansions and associated highways works
 Acknowledgement of the work undertaken by the friends of Allerton 

Fields group
 Events held on the theme of domestic violence awareness since the 

last meeting and discussion on the use of the funds set aside by the 
CC to support local activities raising awareness of domestic violence in 
each ward

 The work undertaken by the 3rd Sector to create a local bespoke 
Directory since the workshop on social isolation

 Future European funding opportunities aimed at supporting the local 
economy and helping people into work. It was noted that GIPSIL was 
leading the expression of interest for Leeds’ bid. The role of the third 
sector and partners to support the bid was emphasised.

 Recognition of the areas’ arts and culture heritage and the 
opportunities for the locality to be involved in Leeds' City of Culture 
2023 bid. It was agreed that a report would be brought to a future 
meeting considering how the Inner North East locality could benefit, 
host and support the bid

RESOLVED - To note the contents of the Update report and the comments 
made by Members

45 East North East Employment and Skills Plan 2015/16 
The Head of Communities and Partnerships, Employment & Skills, submitted 
a report which provided an update on the progress of the work of the ENE 
Employment & Skills Board in 2014/15 for the ENE area as a whole and 
specific to the Inner North East locality. The report also set out the revised 
structure of the Board and ENE Employment & Skills Plan for 2015/16.

Councillor G Hussain, Community Champion for Employment & Skills, 
introduced the report on annual progress made against the E&S Action Plan. 

Michelle Anderson, LCC Children's Services, Employment & Skills Projects 
and Programmes, attended the meeting and gave a detailed presentation on 
the contents of the report, the work undertaken by the Employment and Skills 
Board so far and the background to the change in the priorities for the future. 
Keri Evans also attended the meeting. Key issues were discussed:



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 14th March, 2016

 The Boards’ future focus on identifying realistic and deliverable 
priorities, the aim being to focus on quality with fewer priorities but 
resulting in a greater impact 

 Future priority of maximising the number of local employers in the ENE 
developing apprenticeships and routes into employment to support 
young people

 The opportunities from the European Structural Investment Fund which 
offered different funding aimed at employment & skills

 The impact of Adult skills funding changes from grant aid to loans, 
noting that delivery of ESOL reminded critical some residents to access 
employment 

The CC discussed the following:
 The importance of accurate school leavers data collection
 Concern that funding for ESOL courses had been withdrawn after 

courses had commenced. It was noted that ESOL courses were being 
provided by community groups but on an ad-hoc basis

 Language and communication were recognised as key for 
employability

 The impact of long term unemployment on mental health

In conclusion, the role of residents was identified as key in providing 
information on future priorities to local ward Councillors to inform the Board. 
Additionally, the role of Community Hubs as a base for collaboration between 
service providers and residents was highlighted
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the content of the report and agree to receive an annual 
update from the Employment and Skills Board

b) To thank the officers for their presentation and note the work 
undertaken so far. 

c) To express best wishes to Michelle Anderson for her future role and to 
note and welcome Keri Evans as Michelle’s replacement for the ENE 
area 

46 Community Hubs 
Nick Hart, Manager of ENE Centres, presented a report outlining the 
development of the Community Hub model across Leeds, with specific 
reference to the Compton Centre, seeking discussions on additional services 
that could be delivered from Community Hubs and other 'pop-up' or mobile 
hubs in the locality.

The report highlighted the early successes in the locality in respect of delivery 
of job shops, employment outcomes and the library service and outlined the 
services provided by partner organisations at the Hub. Additionally, proposals 
to appoint a Partnership Development Worker were highlighted whose remit 
would be to liaise between the LCC and North Leeds CCG in order to 
prioritise health and social prescribing.

The meeting received two presentations, the first from the Office of Fair 
Trading in relation to debt management and support offered by the LCC Illegal 
Money Lending Team based in community hub drop-in sessions; and the 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 14th March, 2016

second showing a report from "Made in Leeds" on ‘Children’s Takeover Day' 
20th November 2015 when Wykebeck Primary School pupils attended the 
Reginald Centre, LS7 experiencing an adults' working day.

Dr Babu, GP based at the Westfield Medical Centre, Reginald Centre LS7, 
then gave a brief presentation providing more detail on the role of the 
Partnership Development Worker to bridge the gap between General 
Practice, Council and community services. Dr Babu also highlighted the role 
of volunteer community champions who had knowledge and understanding of 
local communities

A comment expressing concern over the lack of banking and financial facilities 
in the locality was noted for further discussion during the informal workshop to 
follow
RESOLVED - 

a) To note the content of the report
b) To note the success to date of the implementation of the Community 

Hub Model at the Compton Centre
c) To note the challenges faced by staff and services at the Compton 

Centre and note the comments made seeking to address those 
challenges

d) That the comments made by the Committee in respect of additional 
services that could be delivered from the Community Hubs and other 
‘pop up’ locations in the area be noted.

e) To note that a facilitated workshop will take place following the formal 
meeting to capture ideas to take forward.

47 Community Comment 
The Chair noted the opportunity for members of the public to give feedback 
and/or queries on the reports presented during the formal part of the CC 
meeting, the intention being that a written response would be provided within 
14 days. The following comments were raised and discussed:
Employment and Skills – A member of the public addressed the meeting 
outlining the informal support she offered to local young men seeking 
employment and highlighted the issue of previous criminal record as a barrier 
to gaining employment. She identified a gap in support for the over 24's and 
the wider impact unemployment had on an area. In response, the work 
undertaken by the Job Centre and Social Justice Team was outlined as well 
as information on the anticipated European funding which would target ex-
offenders as a priority group in need of support. 
Regeneration – Whether the regeneration of the city centre brought positive 
benefits to the suburbs. Information was provided on the work undertaken by 
the Council to build relationships with developers to ensure that local people 
were employed on city centre schemes. 

48 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
RESOLVED - To note the date and time of the next meeting as Monday 14th 
March 2016. The start time and venue to be confirmed



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 14th March, 2016

49 Chairs Closing Remarks 
In closing the meeting, Councillor Taylor thanked everyone for their 
attendance and invited all to attend the informal workshop which would now 
commence to further discuss the theme of Community Hubs and consider 
future provision in the Inner North East locality


